## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

over and across tide waters separating Littlejohn's island Chap. 342 from Cousin's island, in said town of Yarmouth.

SECT. 2. The powers of municipal officers of the town of Powers of municipal officers. Yarmouth, relating to said bridge, shall be the same as are established by law, in regard to town and private ways.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 3.

Approved February 2, 1877.

#### Chapter 342.

An act to amend the charter of the Camden Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section two of "an act to incorporate the Act of 1867, sec. 2, amended. Camden Village Corporation," approved February fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, as amended by act of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following words: 'and for seating, and for apparatus for lighting and warming said village hall, the amount invested for that purpose not to exceed twelve hundred dollars, to be raised by assessment, or loan on a time not exceeding ten years, as the corporation may decide,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested powers vested with power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise money to defray the expenses of a night watch, a police force, and all other necessary measures for the better security of life and property, and for the promotion of good order and quiet within its limits; for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, engine houses, hose, buckets, ladders, or other apparatus for the extinguishment of fires; for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts to supply water; for organizing and maintaining, within the limits of said territory, an efficient fire department, and for building or assisting in building a village hall; the amount invested for that purpose not to exceed eight thousand dollars, to be raised by loan, instead of assessment, on a time not exceeding ten years, if said corporation shall so vote; and for seating, and for apparatus for lighting and -further powers.

Chap. 343 warming said village hall, the amount invested for that purpose not to exceed twelve hundred dollars, to be raised by assessment, or loan on a time not exceeding ten years, as the corporation may decide.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

#### Chapter 343.

An act additional to an act, entitled "an act to supply the people of Augusta with pure water," approved March twelve, eighteen hundred and seventy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporation may

SECT. 1. The said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction, extension and improvement of its works, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, not exceeding in all the sum of ten thousand dollars, and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchises and property of said company.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1877.

#### Chapter 344.

An act to incorporate the Fifty Associates of Ellsworth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Aurelius A. Bartlett, Charles B. Partridge, Harvard Greely, Arthur W. Greely, Hollis C. Black, Horace H. Emerson, Lewis Friend, Owen Byrn, Joseph Emerson, Albert W. Cushman, George W. Newbegin, Owen Moran, Austin H. Joy, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate under the name of the Fifty Associates of Ellsworth, for the purpose of deriving profit from the loan and use of money, and with all powers necessary for that purpose, and subject to all the liabilities imposed on corporations.

(Corporate name.

Purpose, powers